

NO. 16-1432

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ASHLEY SVEEN, ET AL.,
petitioners,

v.

KAY MELIN,
respondent.

ON *WRIT OF CERTIORARI* TO THE
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF TRUST & ESTATE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Robert W. Goldman
Counsel of Record
Goldman Felcoski & Stone, P.A.
850 Park Shore Drive
Suite 203
Naples, Florida 34103
rgoldman@gfsestatelaw.com
239-436-1988

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. WHAT ARE REVOCATION-UPON-DEATH LAWS AND HOW DO THEY WORK?.....	6
III. HISTORY OF REVOCATION-UPON- DIVORCE LAWS	7
IV. THE IMPORTANCE OF REVOCATION- UPON-DEATH LAWS IN SETTLING ESTATES	16
V. APPLYING THESE PRINCIPLES TO THIS CASE.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clymer v. Mayo</i> , 473 N.E.2d 1084 (Mass. 1985)	9
<i>Doering v. Buechler</i> , 146 F.2d 784 (8 th Cir. 1945)...	17
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	22
<i>Estate of Johnson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	16
<i>Gerhard v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 258 A.2d 724 (N.J. Ch. Div. 1969)	9
<i>In re Glover’s Estate</i> , 463 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	16
<i>In re Morrison</i> , 403 B.R. 895 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	17
<i>In re: Proceeds of Jackson National Life Insurance Company</i> , 2016 WL 6806359 (M.D. Fla., February 25, 2016).....	22
<i>Miller v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 637 P.2d 75 (Okla.1981).....	9
<i>Stillman v. Teachers Insurance And Annuity Association College Retirement Equities Fund</i> , 343 F.3d 1311 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 929 F.2d 1318 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	18, 19, 20, 21

Statutes

Okla. Stat. Ann. Title 15, §178.....	14
§732.703 (9), Fla. Stat.....	15
§732.703, Fla. Stat.	13
20 Pa. S.S.A. §6111.2	14
2017 S.C. Laws Act 87, §6 (4)	15
Ala. Code §30-4-17	13

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 13.12.804	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-2804	13
C.R.S.A. §15-17-101	15
Cal. Prob. Code §5040	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-11-804.....	13
EPTL §5-1.4.....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 560:2-804.....	13
Idaho Code Ann. § 15-2-804.....	13
Iowa Code Ann. §598.20A.....	14
L. 2008, c. 173, § 2.....	15
M.S.A §524.2-804	13
M.S.A. § 524.2-804	13
MA. ST. Ch. 190B §1-101.....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 190B § 2-804	13
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.101 (1909).....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.102 (1909).....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2807	13
Mo. Ann. Stat. §461.051.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-814	13
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 30.1-10-04.....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:3-14	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-2-804	13
N.M.S.A. §45-1-110	15
Neb. Rev. St. §30-2333.....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §111.781.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1339.62 (1986).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1339.63 (1990)	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5302.20(c)(5) (1985).....	8
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 178 (1987).....	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. title 60, § 175 (1987).....	8
R.C. §5315.33.....	14
RCWA 11.07.010	14

Rev. Stat, Ann. §111.781	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-804	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 35-50-5115 (1963)	8
Tex. Fam. Code §§ 3.632-.633 (1989).....	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. §§9.301, 9.302	14
U.P.C. §2-101(b)(5).....	15
U.P.C. §2-804.....	passim
Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-804.....	13
VA Code Ann. §20-111.1	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. §854.15	14

Treatises

Langbein, John H., <i>The Nonprobate Revolution and the Future of the Law of Succession</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev.1108 (1984).....	5
Raymond, Kristen P., <i>Double Trouble - An Ex-Spouse's Life Insurance Beneficiary Status</i> , CT Insur. L. Rev 19.2, 399, 407 (2013)	14
Restatement 3d of Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers, § 7.2	16
Ritter. <i>Statement Regarding the Constitutionality of Changes in Default Rules as Applied to Pre-existing Documents</i> , 17 American College of Trust and Estates Counsel Notes 161, 184–85 (1991) ..	21
Sitkoff & Dukeminier, <i>Wills, Trusts, and Estates</i> 471 (10th ed. 2017)	3, 20
Spitko, E. Gary, <i>The Expressive Function of Succession Law and the Merits of Non-Marital Inclusion</i> , 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 1063, 1964 (1999)	7
Waggoner, Lawrence W., <i>Rights in Our Multiple-Marriage Society: The Revised Uniform Probate</i>	

<i>Code</i> , 26 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J., 683,699-700 (1992).....	6, 11
Wilmit, Alan S., <i>Applying the Doctrine of Revocation by Divorce to Life Insurance Policies</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 653, 655 (1988)	8, 16
